
 
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors: J Grimshaw, K Hussain, C Birchmore, 

R Brown, N Bayley, E FitzGerald (Chair), J Harris, E Moss, 
M Walsh, M Hayes and I Rizvi 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 25th January 2023 are attached for approval. 

 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible. 
 

5   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 

A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

6   HEALTHWATCH UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 76) 

 
A representative from Bury Healthwatch to provide an update. 
  

 

7   URGENT CARE  (Pages 77 - 96) 

 

Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Kath Wynne-
Jones, Chief Officer - Bury Integrated Delivery Collaborative and David 

Latham, Programme Manager to provide an update. 
 

8   CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) 
UPDATE  (Pages 97 - 108) 
 

Jane Case, Programme Manager (Bury), NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 

Care to provide an update. 

 

9   ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT   

 
Report to follow. 

 

10   HEALTH SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  (Pages 109 - 118) 
 



Update reports on the two task and finish groups attached. 

 

11   URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 25 January 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor E FitzGeraldE FitzGerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Grimshaw, K Hussain, C Birchmore, R Brown, 
N Bayley, J Harris, E Moss, M Walsh, M Hayes and I Rizvi 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director, Health and Adult Care 

Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Care 
Moneeza Iqbal, Director of strategy 
Heather Caudle, Chief Nursing Officer from the Northern Care 

Alliance 
Joanna Fawcus, Chief Officer/Director of Operations  

Andrew Maloney, Deputy Chief Executive 
Sian Wimbury Programme Director 
Lindsey Darley, Director of Transformation and Delivery 

Caroline Beirne, Assistant Director of Workforce 
Jacqui Dennis, Monitoring Officer 

Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
1 member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
 None 

 

 
HSC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are listed above. 
 

HSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Taiq declared an interest due to being the Manager at Healthwatch in Oldham. 
Councillor Grimshaw declared an interest due to a family member working at the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority. 

 

HSC.3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 09th November 2022 were agreed as an accurate record 
subject to the following clarification; the Edenfield item is reflected to demonstrate it will not be 
reviewed by GMCA until police investigations conclude. 
 
 

 
HSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were the following matters arising: 
 
Councillor Brown requested follow up to questions previously submitted regarding hospitals 
and pharmacies communication.  
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee, 25 January 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 

 

HSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of 1 question. 
 

Questioner  Topic  Responding  
Mrs Proctor Prestwich Walk in Centre Will Blandamer 
 
In addition, one member of the public attended and asked one question. 
 
Mr Rubinstein asked what plans are in place to help get people out of hospital and what more 
is needed to get the Government to help with this. 
 
Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Care explained that the answer to this question will be 
addressed under the Winter Pressures update on the agenda this evening and asked to cover 
the response under this item. 

 
HSC.6  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of 1 question. 
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding  

Councillor Peel Diagnostic Hub Will Blandamer 
 

 
HSC.7  WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE  

 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director, Health and Adult Care provided a verbal update on the 
operation of the urgent care system over the recent winter period. The Committee is sited on 
the current pressures which include, ambulance waiting times, access to emergency services, 
and recognising that the number of NHS patients across the country declared critical incidents. 
As background, Bury will have further information provided in the March Health Scrutiny, 
however, the operation and transformation of our urgent care system is overseen by an urgent 
care Board Chaired by Dr Kiran Patel with all partners attending. In addition operationally, 
th
[...]
er huge 
pressure, in November 2021 they did 65,000 appointments whereas November 2022 they did 
8500 appointments. We have invested in the acute visiting service who visits people who are 
housebound to try and keep them well and stop them needing hospitals. We have also 
partnered with Oldham Hospital to do same day emergency care for older adults. 
 
Adrian Crook advised that more details on what he has updated on will go to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the 26th January 2023 and this can be circulated to Committee members 
and the member of the public in attendance. 
 
Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing wished to highlight the funding 
around discharge. On the 17th November members will be aware that the government 
announced a 500 million pound discharge fund to be spent on patient charge and free up 
hospital beds. Of this, 300 million pounds was allocated to integrated care boards, so in our 
case that is NHS Greater Manchester and 200 million pounds was allocated to local 
authorities. We were allocated 1.9 million pounds which needs to be spent by the end of 
March 2023 which also has conditions from the department of Health and Social Care and 
specific around this fund is that it is to be held in a pooled budget and must be agreed by the 
Health and Care Partners and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. Councillor Tariq 
highlighted that he felt care workers need a pay boost and a long term fully funded plan by the 
government, urgent national attention on this matter to ensure social care is sustainable 
moving forward, support for unpaid carers as we have an aging population and workforce 

Page 7



Health Scrutiny Committee, 25 January 2023  

 
 

 

4 

challenges to be addressed. Councillor Tairq wished to applaud social care workers for the 
work they do to support vulnerable people. 
Councillor Birchmore asked who the same day discharge is aimed at. In response Will 
Blandamer confirmed this is about where app
[...]
are sector 
has now made links with Bury College and Job Centre Plus to look at employment, 
training, and development.  
 
Further discussions took place regarding offers wider than training and getting 
people into jobs to improve retention, an example of which is affordable car 
parking for staff. 
 
It was agreed: 

1. that members note the report; and 

2. a further update be brought back to the committee on all wellbeing 
and retention offers in the new municipal year. 

 
 
 

Page 11



Health Scrutiny Committee, 25 January 2023  

 
 

 

8 

 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.45 pm) 

 
 

Page 12



 

Healthwatch Bury update for 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Adam Webb. 

 

We are well into a project looking at access to GP services for people with sensory 

loss and physical disabilities. A small-scale mystery shop, interv iews and focus groups 

have taken place so far, and v isits to services will follow shortly. We would invite any 

interest in participation to get in touch with us, as well as sharing any experiences 

you may have received concerning this subject. 

 

We have had brought to our attention issues surrounding access to GPs at 

weekends for families of people that have passed away. Problems with accessing 

serv ices can delay burial, and in Muslim and Jewish faiths it is essential to bury 

someone as fast as is possible, with delays causing further suffering. We are looking 

to gather information and experiences to inform our action and would again 

welcome any input members of the committee may have on this. 

 

Our Enter and v iew programme is now underway with our initial focus on care 

homes. We have undertaken our first visit and the report is due out shortly. Our 

programme of future v isits is being prepared, and we also plan to start looking at 

day care and extra care facilities in the borough. 

 

There are two Healthwatch Bury reports included with pape
[...]
r. 

 

 Make every contact count – Use interactions with the public as an 

opportunity to listen to them and inform them of services you deliver that 

might help them.  

 

  

Page 19



 

  

THE BURY PHARMACY SURVEY REPORT 5 

 

Background  
 

A Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)1 is a comprehensive assessment of 

whether current and future pharmaceutical services meet the needs of the local 

population. Bury’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has a statutory responsibility to 

publish and keep up to date the PNA for Bury. The PNA for Bury presents a picture of 

community pharmacy need and provision in Bury and links to Bury’s Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment (JSNA).  

The PNA includes information on: 

• Pharmacies in Bury and the services they currently provide including 

dispensing, providing advice on health, medicines reviews and local public 

health services. 

• Other local pharmaceutical type services, including dispensing appliance 

contractors (DAC). 

• Relevant maps relating to Bury and providers of pharmaceutical services in 

the HWB area.  

• Potential gaps in provision that could be met by providing alternative 

pharmacy services, or through opening more pharmacies, and likely future 

needs. 

Healthwatch Bury representative has a seat on the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

were able to contribute to the local PNA by collecting patients’ feedback about 

local pharmacy services.  

 

Further context  

 

 
1 Bury Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-25  

Bury Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-25 

Pharmacy information leaflet 

Don’t wait until it gets worse, ask your pharmacy team first (BSL) - YouTube 

Community pharmacy explained | The King's Fund 

Pharmacy: a way forward for public health 

Community pharmacies: promoting health and wellbeing 

NHS England » Community pharmacies to be at the forefront of NHS efforts to 

save lives 

Page 20

https://www.bury.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=23714&p=0
https://www.bur
[...]
h Bury CIC 

Bridge House 

Yeargate Industrial Estate 

Heap Bridge 

Bury BL9 7HT 

 

Healthwatchbury.co.uk 

Tel: 0161 253 6300 

Email: info@healthwatchbury.co.uk 

Tweet: @healthwatchbury 

Find us on Facebook

 

© Healthwatch Bury 2021 

Companies House number 08886952. 

Registered in England and Wales. 

Contact us 

Page 76

mailto:info@healthwatchbury.co.uk


 

 

 

Meeting: Health Scrutiny Committee  

 

Meeting Date 14 March 2023 Action Receive 

Item No.  Confidential No 

Title Urgent Care Update 

Presented By Kath Wynne-Jones/David Latham 

Author David Latham 

Clinical Lead Kiran Patel 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This paper is intended to provide an update to the Health Scrutiny Committee of progress within the 
Urgent Care programme, with particular emphasis on NHS Planning Guidance for 2023-24. 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Commitee are asked to note and support the approach 
 

 

Links to Strategic Objectives  

SO1 - To support the Borough through a robust emergency response to the Covid-19 

pandemic.   
 

☒ 

SO2 - To deliver our role in the Bury 2030 local industrial strategy priorities and recovery. 
 ☐ 

SO3  - To deliver improved outcomes through a programme of transformation to establish the 

capabilities required to deliver the 2030 vision.            
 

☒ 

SO4 - To secure financial sustainability through the delivery of the agreed budget strategy. 

 ☒ 

Does this report seek to address any of the risks included on the NHS GM Assurance Framework ? 
 ☐ 

 

Implications 

Are there any quality, safeguarding or patient 

experience i mplications? 
Yes  ☒ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

Has any engagement (clinical, stakeholder or 
public/patient) been undertaken in relation to this 
report? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Have any departments/organisations who will be 
affected been consulted ? 

Yes ☒ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

Are there any conflicts of interest arising from the 

proposal or decision being requested? 
Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Page 77 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Implications 

Are there any financial Implications? Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Is an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment required? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

If yes, has an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment been completed? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

If yes, please give details below: 

 

If no, please detail below the reason for not completing an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact Assessment: 

This report focusses on system wide improvement work and preparations for Winter 2022/23 
 
Are there any associated risks including Conflicts of 
Interest? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Are the risks on the NHS GM risk register? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

 
 

 
 

Governance and Reporting 

Meeting Date Outcome 

Bury UEC Board 15/03/2023 Discussion 

 
  

Page 78



 

 

Urgent Care Update 

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1. A great deal of work has already commenced to ensure that Bury as a system is 

prepared for winter 2022/23.  This paper (attached presentation) provides an overview 
of improvement work and assurance as to the local infrastructure in place Winter. 

 
2. Background 
 

2.1. The Bury locality operates a single Urgent and Emergency Care System.  The system 
works collectively from late summer to prepare for winter.  Improvement and resilience 

work is continuous throughout the year which supports winter preparations. 
 
3. Urgent Care Update 

 

3.1 This paper is intended to provide an update of progress within the Urgent Care 

programme with particular emphasis on Winter Planning Arrangements. 
 
4   Associated Risks 

 

4.1 Associated risks are identified in the accompanying presentation on slide 21. 
 
5 Recommendations 

 

5.1 That the Committee receive and note the update with regards to urgent care and 
winter preparations locally. 

 
6  Actions Required 

 

6.1   The Committee is required to: 

 Receive and note the update as provided.  
 
 
David Latham 

Programme Manager 
David.latham@nhs.net 
 

Kath Wynne-Jones 

Chief Officer - Bury Integrated Deliv
[...]
vices
• Need earlier sight of pressures in Primary Care and stronger reporting
• Need to consider the weighting afford to different parts of the system when establishing OPEL levels
• Need to support MH discharge arrangements more
• Need to flex criteria where appropriate

P
age 93



Urgent Care Update

5. Ongoing Priorities

P
age 94



Urgent Care Update

Other ongoing UEC priorities include:

• Response to planning guidance
• 4 localities footprint national discharge front runner project (National Planning Guidance Project)
• Continued focus on mobilisation and independence of patients and the focus on home first.  
• Key task for us in relation to reducing the pathway status of DKAFH, and reducing our dependence on 

community bed capacity.
• Mental Health DTOC
• SDEC Pathways
• D2A patient reviews
• Continued resilience management
• Review of GP Out of Hours Arrangements
• Continued focus on Ambulance handovers

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children and 
Young Peoples 
Mental Health 
in Bury 

Assurance report on CAMH 
service

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 8



The impact of the pandemic has been felt 
across all of the children's pathway and 
system  
• All services have been impacted and overwhelmed during the pandemic. With  lock down measures in force, 
services were able to be maintained at a varying levels with online and virtual clinics and support , however 
for  those that needed face to face appointments the backlog grew.  

• Since moving out of lock down the NHS is dedicated to addressing waiting times. This overview  will highlight 
the work that has been done to date with mental health services for children and detail the increased 
activity and support that has been secured, as well as looking at what has been undertaken across the 
children’s system to address long waiting lists. 

P
age 98



Emotional 
wellbeing and 
mental health 

Pressures: 
• One in six children aged 5-16 may develop  some form of probable mental health problem. 
Referrals to GM’s CAMHS services rose by 124% over the first two years of the pandemic, 
and the total population of young people in contact with mental health services overall 
grew by 13%. In some cases, this has been considerably more extreme. 

• GM Community eating disorder services have seen a 400% increase in referrals since the 
start of the pandemic

• Impact of family stress and trauma 
• Most vulnerable cohorts of young people most severely negatively impact by covid: SEND, 
Cared For and Care Leavers 

• National CAMHS vacancy rate of approx. 11% ( Bury in a better position with  very minimal 
vacancies over last 12 months)

P
age 99



 Over the last year we have continued to support CYP MH 
system by bolstering the offer across all areas of the iThrive 
Model
Examples of New Service models and reformed pathways across all elements of ithrive model

• iTHRIVE Getting advice and guidance  - myHappymind and developing a MH campaign. 
• iTHRIVE  developments (silver cloud, CVSE)  Kooth – QWELL . 
•  Suicide prevention training now offered and being taken up in Schools  

• iTHRIVE Getting help  - Mental Health Supports Teams (MHSTs) in schools and Bury College
• Increased DA offer building on the LA offer , this now provides much needed support for children aged 5  
    and up , this also includes an offer for children who use harm in their relationships . 
• Evidenced based interventions pre and post diagnosis

• iTHRIVE Getting more help - Single Point of Access (SPoA) and investment in Practitioners for
 further services to support CYP, is already improving access to the right provision. Key worker model
 role out. SAL therapist in the neuro team

• iTHRIVE Getting risk support - Dynamic Support Register - improved monitoring and targeting
•  support for vulnerable CYP- Development of the Intensive be Specialist Behaviour Support team 

P
age 100



Mental Health Support Teams 
Current Progress –update 

• 2 new teams supporting 32 settings
[...]
response 

P
age 104



Bury CAMHS waiting list initiative and outcomes 

2 weeks in December and a week early in January this year, CAMHS 
have run 3 focus Blitz weeks. 

Further to this, for those children assessed, from March, CAMHS will 
start up a range of group based  support, including -
• An under 12s anxiety program, Worry Wizard (The Worry Wizard - 
Help children and young people move from Worries to Wellbeing)

• There will also be an anxiety group work for 12- 15-year-olds.
 • 12 – 15-year-olds group on a managing emotions
 • Group work for those young people experiencing low mood

 •  Autism and Anxiety group 

P
age 105

https://www.theworrywizard.com/
https://www.theworrywizard.com/


Impact on 
waiting times 

• Core CAMHs waiting time is now  
approximately 6 months  from 13 
months 

• Neuro, still faces challenges with 
waits of up to 2 years  but more 
work is being explored to progress a 
system wide approach to support. 
ND is still around 2 years in total due 
to MDT, ADOS , QB etc but the wait 
time for the initial assessment 
aspect has reduced to 16 months 
(down from around 20 months)

P
age 106



Moving 
forward
• Whole system response

• Levelling up with additional 
investment a priority ( would 
also broaden therapy offer)  

• Comprehensive CAMHS 

• SPOA showing impact 
already 

• Continued implementation 
of the NHS long term plan. 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING:  

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 

 

14th March 2023 
 
SUBJECT: 

 

Loneliness and Social Isolation Sub-Group Update Report 
 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor E FitzGerald 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Chloe Ashworth, Senior Scrutiny Officer 

  

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To inform Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee of the work of the newly established 

Loneliness and Social Isolation Sub-Group over the last Municipal year. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

As part of its work programme for 2022/23 the Health S
[...]
embers for Adult and Children’s Services to 

discuss the work of the T & F Group and next steps which could include: 

Page 116



 3 

a. All Councillors to undertake awareness training of the service and what it 

can offer. This will enable Councillors to be able to recommend and promote  

the offer to constituents. 

b. All Councillors to be invited to become ’Friends of Bury Carers’ which will 

then give them access to regular information and news. 

c. To discuss how the offer is communicated to those who are digitally 

excluded. 

d. To look at the widening of a befriending service in Bury to support families 

where children are carers but to consider for both cohorts. 

3. All schools be asked to provide their governors with information relating to young 

carers within their schools. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

Members of the group supported by Strategic Leads within the Department have meet on 
two occasions, interviewed and sought assurances 2 different partners and three internal 
officers.  

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 2023/2024 

 
Members of the Carers Sub-Group wished to put forward the following recommendations: 
 

1. For members of the Health Scrutiny Committee to note the progress made by the task and 
finish group 

2. For members to agree that the suggestions are taken forward to the Cabinet Members for 
Adult and Children’s services. 

 

 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 

 
Bury Carers Hub Presentation 

Burys Carers Hub 

Presentation BCH OVERVIEW November 2022.pptx
 

Young Carers Presentation 

Young Carers 

Presentation Jan 23.pptx
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 

 
Contact Details:- 

 

Chloe Ashworth Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone number: 0161 253 5130 

E-mail address: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	6 HEALTHWATCH UPDATE REPORT
	Report - Pharmacy Survey 2022
	Dementia report V1.1 03-02-23

	7 URGENT CARE
	Health Scrutiny March 2023

	8 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) UPDATE
	10 HEALTH SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUPS
	Scrutiny Report Carers draft 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 March 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor E FitzGerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Grimshaw, K Hussain, R Brown, J Harris, E Moss, 
M Walsh, M Hayes, I Rizvi and D Quinn 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor T Tariq, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor C Boles,  

Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Anne Marie, Healthwatch 
Dr Cathy Finds, Senior Bury GP  

David Latham, Programme Manager 
Kath Wynne-Jones, Chief Officer  

Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor N Bayley and Councillor C Birchmore 

 

 
HSC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence are listed above. 
Councillor D Quinn acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Bayley. 

 
HSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Tariq declared an interest due to being the Manager at Healthwatch in 
Oldham. 

 
HSC.3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

It was agreed: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th January 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

HSC.4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been submitted in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

HSC.5  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 

No Member questions had been received in advance of the meeting. 
 

HSC.6  HEALTHWATCH UPDATE REPORT  

 
Anne Marie from Healthwatch reported on the project looking at access to GP services 

for people with sensory loss and physical disabilities. A small-scale mystery shop, 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 March 2023  

 
 

 

2 

interviews and focus groups had taken place so far, and visits to services will follow 
shortly. They would invite any interest in participation to get in touch, as well as 
sharing any experiences Members may have received concerning this subject. 

 
Brought to their attention were issues surrounding access to GPs at weekends for 

families of people that have passed away. Problems with accessing services can delay 
burial, and in Muslim and Jewish faiths it is essential to bury someone as fast as is 
possible, with delays causing further suffering. They are looking to gather information 

and experiences to inform actions and would again welcome any input members of the 
committee may have on this. 

 
The enter and view programme was now underway with initial focus on care homes. 
They had undertaken a first visit and the report was due out shortly. The programme of 

future visits was being prepared, along with a plan to start looking at day care and 
extra care facilities in the borough. 

 
There are two Healthwatch Bury reports included with the papers attached to the 
agenda packs and one recently published, is on Dementia diagnosis with the other on 

Pharmacy services. Any feedback from the committee was welcome. 
 
The Chair invited any questions on the Bury pharmacy survey report and Councillor 

Rizvi welcomed the extra hours and how can the message be spread across GP 
surgeries. 

 
Anne Marie reported that work was being done with health partners to get that 
message across to local people that pharmacies offer different services and had 

different opening times.  
 

Councillor Harris commented on extended hours and the problem of locating a 
pharmacy that was open and a window poster promoting other night time services in 
the borough would let the public know.  

 
Dr Cathy Finds added people with minor ailments should be signposted to a 

community pharmacy. 
 
Councillor Tariq commented on 24-hour online pharmacy services and that data usage 

of these services could be gauged and inputted into the GM pharmaceutical body. 
 

Councillor Walsh requested that under the demographics section of the report, could 
Radcliffe be added as a township area instead of being classed as ‘other’ in the data 
fields.  

 
Will Blandamer referred to the Bury Pharmaceutical  Needs Assessment 2022-25 

which was endorsed by the health and wellbeing board and the link to access this was 
included on page 45 of the agenda pack. 
 

The Chair summed up discussions and better communications would provide where to 
obtain pharmacy information and moving forward this should be conducted in the 

same manner across the GM network area.  
 



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 March 2023 
 
 

 
3 

The Dementia Survey Report was also attached to the agenda packs and the Chair 
reminded Members of the committee that Healthwatch Bury had produced the report 

only and were a watchdog body and did not provide the specialised services.  
 
Some Members enquired about the memory test being used as a diagnostic tool and 

how effective it was.  
 

Will Blandamer commented that the resident and patient feedback would be listened to 
and included in the GM steering group. The Chair added this item may come back at 
some point in the next year.  

 
HSC.7  URGENT CARE  

 
Kath Wynne-Jones and David Latham introduced the report which was intended to 
provide an update to the Committee of progress within the Urgent Care programme, 

with particular emphasis on NHS Planning Guidance for 2023-24. 
 

A great deal of work had already commenced to ensure that Bury as a system was 
prepared for winter 2022/23.  The report provided an overview of improvement work 
and assurance as to the local infrastructure in place. 

 
The Bury locality operates a single Urgent and Emergency Care System.  The system 

works collectively from late summer to prepare for winter.  Improvement and resilience 
work was continuous throughout the year which supports winter preparations. 
 

The report was intended to provide an update of progress within the urgent care 
programme with particular emphasis on winter planning arrangements. 

 
National NHS objectives for 2023-24 were provided in relation to urgent and 
emergency care. The 5 key themes were as follows:- 

 
• Increase physical capacity and permanently sustain the equivalent of the 7,000 

beds of capacity that was funded through winter 2022/23  
• Reduce the number of medically fit to discharge patients in our hospitals, 

addressing NHS causes as well as working in partnership with Local 

Authorities.  
• Increase ambulance capacity.  

• Reduce handover delays to support the management of clinical risk across the 
system in line with the November 2022 letter.  

• Maintain clinically led System Control Centres (SCCs) to effectively manage 

risk 
 

Other items covered at the meeting included:- 
• A&E Attendance levels 
• A&E 4 Hour Performance 

• Length of Stay & NCTR 
• 12 Hour Performance 

• Ambulance Performance 
 
An update on schemes and funding streams for 2022-23 was provided with initial 

feedback from the Winter season and during the Christmas holiday period. 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 March 2023  

 
 

 

4 

 
Councillor Grimshaw commented that in her experience, Fairfield General Hospital 
was a great experience.  

 
Councillor Harris addressed the need to speed up discharges and it was reported this 

was a challenge across the GM boundaries with patient flows.  
 
Will Blandamer added that Bury had social care staff based at North Manchester 

Hospital.  
 

Councillor Brown discussed the turnaround of ambulance times and an overview was 
provided on the processes involved. 
 

It was agreed: 
 

That the Committee noted and supported the approach. 
 

HSC.8  CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) UPDATE  

 
The Chair reported that Jane Case, Programme Manager (Bury), NHS Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care was unable to attend the meeting this evening.  

 
Will Blandamer reported that the item had gone to the Children’s Scrutiny Committee 

and referred to the presentation included in the agenda packs. Attention was drawn to 
the pressures of the service and 1 in 6 children aged 5-16 may develop some form of 
probable mental health problem. Referrals to GM’s CAMHS services rose by 124% 

over the first two years of the pandemic, and the total population of young people in 
contact with mental health services overall grew by 13%. In some cases, this had been 

considerably more extreme.  
 
Details were provided that over the last year we have continued to support CYP MH 

system by bolstering the offer across all areas of the iThrive Model. 
Examples of new service models and reformed pathways across all elements of ithrive 

model were included in the report. 
 
The presentation also covered:- 

 GM Crisis work Community Based Crisis Support  

 Transforming Crisis Services   

 Trust Comparison 

 PCFT  response 

 Bury CAMHS waiting list initiative and outcomes 
 

Will Blandamer thought that the video played to the Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
could be shared with this committee.  
 

Councillor Rizvi commented on the Trust comparison figures with Bury higher than 
other areas. Will Blandamer informed the committee that the report covered how this 

would be tackled.  
 



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 March 2023 
 
 

 
5 

Councillor Hayes asked a question about communications on behalf of Councillor 
Boles who had needed to leave the meeting. Will Blandamer reported that 

engagement was conducted with the youth council and he was not sure of 
communication campaigns involving Instagram which had been suggested and would 
look into any clinical risk with the use of such channels. 

 
A Member mentioned eating disorders and Will Blandamer said there was funding 

available for this and would bring back an update on this agenda item in the Autumn 
period.  
 

HSC.9  ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  

 

This item would be included on the agenda for the next meeting in the new municipal 
year as Adrian Crook was unable to attend this evening and provide an update report. 
 

HSC.10  HEALTH SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  

 

The Chair thanked all Members and Andrea Tomlinson from Democratic Services who 
had supported the task and finish groups. 
 

Loneliness and Social isolation had been discussed in the sub-group and who was 
impacted and if the pandemic had made things worse. Faith based groups were 

looked at to see if they could teach the wider population of Bury. Updates had also 
been included by Adult Services, Andy’s Man Club and the Youth Cabinet had been 
attended by the Chair.  

 
A Carers review undertaken by the sub-group looked at what was on offer and were 

people aware. Presentations were received from the Adult carers hub and Children’s 
Services. The Chair drew attention to the actions around awareness training for 
Councillors, a focus on communications to those who were digitally excluded and 

looking at befriending services and the role of governing in challenging schools. 
 

It was agreed: 
 
That Members noted the report and agreed with the actions and recommendations as 

per the report. 
 

HSC.11  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported at the meeting. 

 
The Chair thanked the committee for all their work during the municipal year and how 

the work programme had been flexible to reflect different issues becoming important 
when required. The two topics looked at by the task and finish groups would help raise 
those issues for the residents of Bury. 

 
Thanks was made to the Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services and 

Officers in health care positions along with representatives from the wider health 
system across Greater Manchester. 
 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 March 2023  

 
 

 

6 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm) 

 

 


